

No. 24-_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIN WADE; JANIE TORRES; BRISENIA FLORES;
MAXSTAR McDONALD; EMILY PAYTON; NICHOLAS
NABORS; JOSE DONIS; VICTORIA GARCIA; ERNEST
ALUMANAH; LORENZO JOHNSON,

Petitioners,

versus

CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS; ART ACEVEDO,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Randall Kallinen
Kallinen Law PLLC
511 Broadway Street
Houston, Texas 77012
(713) 320-3785
attorneykallinen@aol.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
U.S. Const. amend. I	1
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
Texas Penal Code § 42.03	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. The Fifth Circuit's published opinion directly contravenes this Court's expression of the pleading standard such that it would render some claims impossible if allowed to stand as precedent. In doing so, it has both departed from the accepted and usual course of judicial proceedings, and come in conflict with the other Courts of Appeals.	7
II. The Fifth Circuit's opinion also directly contravenes the Texas Court of Criminal	

Appeals' longstanding decision regarding the application of the First Amendment to the obstruction statute, as well as the this Court's understanding of First Amendment retaliation cases.	14
III. Qualified immunity is a fundamentally flawed doctrine that should either be limited to heat-of-the-moment decisions, or cease to exist.	16
CONCLUSION	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
OF THE APPENDIX**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Issued: August 6th, 2024	1a
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Issued: August 6th, 2024	5a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Issued: September 4th, 2024	7a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Issued: September 4th, 2024	9a
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Issued: October 20th, 2022	11a
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Issued: January 18th, 2024	17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Baude v. Leyshock</i> , 23 F.4th 1065 (8th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Beck v. City of Upland</i> , 527 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007).....	7
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	14
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	12, 14
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	17
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	12
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014)	11
<i>Keating v. City of Miami</i> , 598 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U. S. 163 (1993).....	11
<i>Lozman v. Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	10
<i>McTernan v. City of York</i> , 564 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 2009)	13

<i>Mendocino Envtl. Ctr. v. Mendocino Cty.,</i>		
14 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13	
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle,</i>		
429 U. S. 274 (1977).....	12	
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle,</i>		
429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	14	
<i>Neitzke v. Williams,</i>		
490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	7	
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett,</i>		
139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	12, 15	
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.,</i>	572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	17
<i>Reichle v. Howards,</i>		
566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	12	
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett,</i>		
63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023)	18	
<i>Ross v. Blake,</i>		
578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	17	
<i>Sherman v. State,</i>		
626 S.W.2d 520 (Tex. Crim. App. 1981)	14	
<i>Sosa v. Martin Cty.,</i>		
57 F.4th 1297 (11th Cir. 2023)	17	
<i>Werner v. Wall,</i>		
836 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2016).....	17	
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois,</i>		
444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	10
